

# No. 13-1745

with Nos. 13-2393, 13-2757, and 14-0039 *Consolidated*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL *et al.*, Petitioners,  
v.  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, Respondent,  
LAKE CARRIERS' ASSOCIATION and CANADIAN SHIPOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, Intervenors

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**PETITIONERS NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES,  
AND THE CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
OPENING BRIEF IN PAGE PROOF FORM**

ALLISON M. LAPLANTE  
Eartrise Law Center  
Lewis & Clark Law School  
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Blvd.  
Portland, OR 97219  
Tel: (503) 768-6894  
laplante@lclark.edu  
*Counsel for Petitioners Northwest  
Environmental Advocates and the  
Center for Biological Diversity*

REBECCA J. RILEY  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: (312) 651-7913  
rriley@nrdc.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner Natural  
Resources Defense Council*

DEBORAH A. SIVAS  
MATTHEW J. SANDERS  
Environmental Law Clinic  
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305-8610  
Tel: (650) 725-4217  
Tel: (650) 723-0325  
Fax: (650) 723-4426  
dsivas@stanford.edu  
msanders@law.stanford.edu  
*Counsel for Petitioners Northwest  
Environmental Advocates and the Center  
for Biological Diversity*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Legal Background .....	3
A. The Clean Water Act and Technology-Based Effluent Limits .....	3
B. The CWA and Water Quality-Based Effluent Limits .....	5
C. The CWA’s Monitoring and Reporting Requirements .....	9
II. Factual Background .....	10
A. Ballast Water Discharges Pose Serious Environmental and Economic Threats .....	10
1. Ecological Harm .....	10
2. Economic Harm .....	14
3. Treating Ballast Water Discharges .....	15
B. EPA’s History Regarding Ballast Water Discharges .....	16
1. Years of EPA’s Failure to Regulate .....	16
2. The 2008 VGP .....	17
3. Establishing the Effluent Limits in the 2013 VGP .....	17

a.	The Science Advisory Board .....	18
b.	The NAS Committee .....	20
c.	The Final 2013 VGP .....	21
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	24
	ARGUMENT .....	26
I.	EPA Violated its Duty to Set Technology-Based Limits that Reflect Best Available Technology .....	26
A.	EPA Failed to Fully Consider a Technology that May Achieve the Greatest Feasible Reduction in Water Pollution .....	27
1.	The BAT Standard .....	27
2.	EPA’s Selection of BAT was Arbitrary and Capricious Because EPA Did not Conduct an Independent Analysis of Onshore Treatment .....	29
a.	EPA Foreclosed the SAB from Considering Onshore Treatment .....	29
b.	EPA’s Reasons for Failing to Analyze Onshore Treatment Were Arbitrary and Capricious .....	31
B.	EPA’s Decision to Require Compliance with the IMO Treatment Standards Was Arbitrary and Capricious .....	38
C.	EPA Failed to Properly Analyze Onshore and Shipboard Treatment Technologies for Lakers .....	40
II.	The VGP’s “Narrative WQBEL” Is Unlawful .....	43
A.	The VGP Does Not Ensure Compliance with Water Quality Standards .....	43

1.	The VGP’s “Narrative WQBEL” is Impossible to Interpret and Apply .....	44
2.	A Requirement that Only Takes Effect After-the-Fact Cannot Ensure Compliance with Water Quality Standards .....	47
B.	EPA Arbitrarily and Capriciously Determined it Could Not Establish Numeric WQBELs .....	49
1.	EPA Improperly Relied on 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3) .....	49
2.	EPA Has Mischaracterized the NAS Report, and EPA Cannot Hide Behind the Report to Save its Failure to Establish Valid WQBELs .....	51
III.	EPA Has Failed to Establish Valid and Adequate Monitoring Requirements in the VGP .....	56
A.	The Monitoring Requirements for TBELs are Invalid .....	57
B.	There Are No Monitoring Requirements for the “Narrative WQBEL” .....	61
	CONCLUSION .....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT .....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	65
	ADDENDUM .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almay, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 569 F.2d 674 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	8, 46
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 858 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	29, 34
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	34, 37
<i>Decker v. Nw. Eenvtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	51
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>FMC Corp. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	39
<i>Hooker Chemicals &amp; Plastics Corp. v. Train</i> , 537 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	23, 34
<i>Humana of Aurora, Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 753 F.2d 1579 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>In re: Gov’t of the D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 323, 2002 WL 257698 (E.P.A. 2002) .....	44, 49, 51
<i>In Re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605, 1998 WL 284964 (E.P.A. 1998).....	50
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Kennecott v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina IRA Council v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 687 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
286 F.3d 554, 563 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 37

*Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
No. C-03-05760-SI, 2005 WL 756614, (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2005) ..... 16

*Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
No. C-03-05760-SI, 2006 WL 2669042 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2006) ..... 16

*Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....4

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Cnty. of L.A.*,  
725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 56, 63

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... *passim*

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....6

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.*,  
236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 50

*PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dept. of Ecology*,  
511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....6

*Reynolds Metals Co. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir. 1985) ..... 29

*Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
475 F.3d 83, 108 (2d Cir. 2007) .....6

*S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*,  
541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....4

*Tanners' Council of Am., Inc. v. Train*, 540 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1976) ..... 28

*Tex. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 30



*Trustees for Alaska v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 8, 46

*U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency v. Nat'l Crushed Stone Ass'n*,  
449 U.S. 64 (1980) ..... 28

*Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

**Federal Statutory Provisions**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 24

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 .....3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1) .....3

33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) ..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A) ..... 24

33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(3) .....6

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(a) .....6

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B) ..... 24, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)(b) ..... 27

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2) ..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....4

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)..... 1, 2, 23

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F).....1

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 23.2 .....1

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 ..... 50

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d) ..... 24, 44, 48, 63

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) ..... 7, 24, 44

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1) ..... 48, 63

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) .....7

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii) .....7

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i) ..... 58

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1) ..... 9, 24, 56

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1)(i) ..... 57, 58, 61, 62

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(2) ..... 9, 24, 56

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3) ..... 7, 49

40 C.F.R. § 125.3 ..... 27

40 C.F.R. § 125.3(a)(2) ..... 24

40 C.F.R. §§ 131.-131.44.....6

40 C.F.R. § 131.10 .....6

40 C.F.R. § 131.11 .....6

40 C.F.R. § 131.12 .....6

**Other**

44 Fed. Reg. 32,854 (June 7, 1979) ..... 50

78 Fed. Reg. 21,938 (April 12, 2013)..... 1, 21

Brief of Respondent EPA, 2011 WL 5833083,  
*Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. U.S. Env'tl.*  
*Prot. Agency*, 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 53

H. REP. NO. 92-911 (1972) ..... 46

S. REP. NO. 92-414 (1971) .....6
